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ABSTRACT 

This article examines the theological meaning of the Tabernacle in Exodus 

25–40 through an intertextual analysis with John 1:14 in order to reconstruct 

the concept of God’s presence within a biblical-theological framework. The 

study aims to identify both continuity and transformation in the 

understanding of divine presence, moving from spatial representation to 

incarnational actualization in Christ. Employing a qualitative-descriptive 

method and intertextual hermeneutics, this research analyzes biblical texts 

and relevant theological literature. The findings demonstrate that the 

Tabernacle functions as a pedagogical medium shaping Israel’s awareness 

of God’s immanence and holiness, while the incarnation represents the 

ontological fulfillment of the “tabernacling” motif through a personal and 

relational presence. This study argues that God’s presence is dynamic, 

relational, and progressive within the redemptive narrative. The main 

contribution lies in integrating Old Testament spatial theology and Johannine 

Christology into a coherent synthesis of divine presence relevant for 

contemporary theological discourse. 
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ABSTRAK 

Artikel ini menganalisis makna teologis Tabernakel dalam Keluaran 25–40 

melalui pendekatan intertekstual dengan Yohanes 1:14 untuk merekonstruksi 

konsep kehadiran Allah dalam perspektif teologi biblika. Penelitian ini 

bertujuan mengidentifikasi kontinuitas dan transformasi makna kehadiran 

Allah dari representasi spasial menuju aktualisasi inkarnasional dalam diri 

Kristus. Metode yang digunakan adalah analisis kualitatif-deskriptif dengan 

pendekatan hermeneutik intertekstual terhadap teks Alkitab dan literatur 

teologis relevan. Hasil penelitian menunjukkan bahwa Tabernakel berfungsi 

sebagai medium pedagogis yang membentuk kesadaran umat akan imanensi 

dan kekudusan Allah, sementara inkarnasi merepresentasikan pemenuhan 

ontologis dari motif “berTabernakel” dalam relasi personal antara Allah 

dan manusia. Temuan ini menegaskan bahwa kehadiran Allah bersifat 

dinamis, relasional, dan progresif dalam narasi keselamatan. Kontribusi 

penelitian ini terletak pada integrasi teologi ruang Perjanjian Lama dan 

kristologi Injil Yohanes dalam satu kerangka sintesis teologi kehadiran Allah 

yang relevan bagi diskursus teologi kontemporer. 

PENDAHULUAN  

                                                
1  Jusak Pundiono and Ester Agustina Tandana, “The Tabernacle As The Place Of God’s Presence 

Among His People: A Tripartite Approach On Temple,” QUAERENS 3, no. 2 (2021): 135–54, 
https://doi.org/10.46362/quaerens.v3i2.75. 

2  Victor P Hamilton, Exodus: An Exegetical Commentary (Baker Academic, 2011), 67. 



Onesiporus Pengharapan Lase, Ayub Lumban Gaol, Latip 

92 

ē ō

                                                
3  Gregory K Beale, The Temple and the Church’s Mission: A Biblical Theology of the Dwelling Place 

of God (InterVarsity Press, 2004), 216. 
4  Donald A Carson, The Gospel According to John (Inter-Varsity Press, 2020); Andreas J 

Köstenberger, John, vol. 4 (Baker Academic, 2004). 
5  Beale, The Temple and the Church’s Mission: A Biblical Theology of the Dwelling Place of God. 
6  Hamilton, Exodus: An Exegetical Commentary. 
7  Köstenberger, John, 4:91; Carson, The Gospel According to John, 87. 
8  Edi Sugianto, “Perspektif Wawasan Dunia Kristen Terhadap Tabernakel (Tempat Kudus Allah) Dan 

Implikasinya Bagi Orang Percaya,” Jurnal Teologi Injili 4, no. 1 (2024): 29–47. 



Tabernakel sebagai Ruang Teologi Kehadiran Allah: Analisis Intertekstual antara Keluaran 25–40 dan Yohanes 1:14 

 

93 

ē ō

                                                
9  Rencana Gulo, Iman Kristina Halawa, and Mediana Halawa, “Kristus Dalam Tabernakel: Studi 

Teologis Kristosentris Terhadap Tipologi Perjanjian Lama,” Jurnal Lentera Nusantara 4, no. 2 
(2025): 150–65. 

10  Daniel Pesah Purwonugroho, “Sanggahan The Hiddenness of God Melalui Inkarnasi: Kajian 
Historisitas Dan Interpretasi Teologis Yohanes 1: 14,” Ritornera-Jurnal Teologi Pentakosta 
Indonesia 5, no. 2 (2025): 171–84. 



Onesiporus Pengharapan Lase, Ayub Lumban Gaol, Latip 

94 

METODE 

ē ō

                                                
11  John W Creswell and Cheryl N Poth, Qualitative Inquiry and Research Design: Choosing among 

Five Approaches (Sage publications, 2016). 
12  Mestika Zed, Metode Penelitian Kepustakaan (Jakarta: Yayasan Obor Indonesia, 2014), 87. 
13  Abigail Soesana et al., Metodologi Penelitian Teologi (Yayasan Kita Menulis, 2025), 156. 
14  Richard B Hays, Echoes of Scripture in the Gospels (Baylor University Press, 2016). 
15  Anthony C Thiselton, Hermeneutics: An Introduction (Wm. B. Eerdmans Publishing, 2009). 



Tabernakel sebagai Ruang Teologi Kehadiran Allah: Analisis Intertekstual antara Keluaran 25–40 dan Yohanes 1:14 

 

95 

HASIL DAN PEMBAHASAN 

Tabernakel sebagai Manifestasi Kehadiran Allah dalam Narasi Keluaran 25–40 

                                                
16  Terence E Fretheim, Exodus: Interpretation: A Bible Commentary for Teaching and Preaching 

(Westminster John Knox Press, 2010), 264–70. 
17  Beale, The Temple and the Church’s Mission: A Biblical Theology of the Dwelling Place of God, 25–

29. 
18  Onesiporus Pengharapan Lase, Amanat Agung Dalam Matius 28:18-20 Dan Urgensinya Bagi 

Pemahaman Penginjilan Di GPT Kristus Pengasih Hilizia-Nias (Surabaya: Sekolah Tinggi Teologi 
Tabernakel Indonesia, Surabaya, 2023). 



Onesiporus Pengharapan Lase, Ayub Lumban Gaol, Latip 

96 

                                                
19  A Kenneth Abraham, Matthew Henry Study Bible-KJV (Hendrickson Publishers, 2010). 
20  Edi Sugianto, “Studi Karakteristik Tipologi Alkitab Dan Relevansinya Bagi Hermeneutika 

Tabernakel Musa Dan Keimamatannya,” Jurnal Teologi Injili 4, no. 2 (2024): 30–32. 
21  Fretheim, Exodus: Interpretation: A Bible Commentary for Teaching and Preaching, 266–168. 



Tabernakel sebagai Ruang Teologi Kehadiran Allah: Analisis Intertekstual antara Keluaran 25–40 dan Yohanes 1:14 

 

97 

Makna Eskēnōsen dalam Yohanes 1:14 dan Teologi Inkarnasi 

ἐσκήνωσεν ē ō σκηνόω

ē ō

                                                
22  Beale, The Temple and the Church’s Mission: A Biblical Theology of the Dwelling Place of God, 27–

29. 



Onesiporus Pengharapan Lase, Ayub Lumban Gaol, Latip 

98 

ē ō

ē ō

δόξα,

σὰρξ ἐγένετο

                                                
23  Raymond E. Brown, The Gospel According to John (I-XII) (New Haven: Yale University Press, 2003), 

13–15. 
24  Carson, The Gospel According to John, 127–29. 
25  Köstenberger, John, 4:38–41. 



Tabernakel sebagai Ruang Teologi Kehadiran Allah: Analisis Intertekstual antara Keluaran 25–40 dan Yohanes 1:14 

 

99 

ē ō

ē ō

ē ō

                                                
26  Richard Bauckham, “Moltmann’s Eschatology of the Cross,” Scottish Journal of Theology 30, no. 4 

(1977): 64–67. 
27  Beale, The Temple and the Church’s Mission: A Biblical Theology of the Dwelling Place of God, 

176–79. 
28  Herman Ridderbos, The Gospel of John: A Theological Commentary (Wm. B. Eerdmans Publishing, 

1997), 48–51. 



Onesiporus Pengharapan Lase, Ayub Lumban Gaol, Latip 

100 

ē ō

Relasi Intertekstual antara Tabernakel dan Inkarnasi: Kesinambungan dan Transformasi 
Makna 

ē ō

                                                
29  Beale, The Temple and the Church’s Mission: A Biblical Theology of the Dwelling Place of God, 

176–79. 
30  Carson, The Gospel According to John, 127–29. 



Tabernakel sebagai Ruang Teologi Kehadiran Allah: Analisis Intertekstual antara Keluaran 25–40 dan Yohanes 1:14 

 

101 

                                                
31  Craig S Keener, “The Gospel of John: A Commentary/Vol. 2,” The Gospel of John a Commentary, 

2003, 411–13. 
32  Beale, The Temple and the Church’s Mission: A Biblical Theology of the Dwelling Place of God, 

184–87. 
33  Margaret Barker, “Temple Theology: An Introduction,” BYU ScholarsArchive 45, no. 2 (2006): 92–

97. 
34  Ridderbos, The Gospel of John: A Theological Commentary, 48–51. 
35  Andew T. Lincoln, The Gospel According to ST John (London: arrangement with Continuum, 2005), 

134–38. 



Onesiporus Pengharapan Lase, Ayub Lumban Gaol, Latip 

102 

Rekonstruksi Teologi Kehadiran Allah: Dari Ruang Sakral menuju Kehadiran Inkarnasional 

                                                
36  Keener, “The Gospel of John: A Commentary/Vol. 2,” 285–88. 
37  L Michael Morales, Who Shall Ascend the Mountain of the Lord?: A Biblical Theology of the Book 

of Leviticus, vol. 37 (InterVarsity Press, 2015), 201–5. 
38  Fretheim, Exodus: Interpretation: A Bible Commentary for Teaching and Preaching, 266–68. 
39  Hays, Echoes of Scripture in the Gospels, 2–5. 



Tabernakel sebagai Ruang Teologi Kehadiran Allah: Analisis Intertekstual antara Keluaran 25–40 dan Yohanes 1:14 

 

103 

ē ō

                                                
40  Fretheim, Exodus: Interpretation: A Bible Commentary for Teaching and Preaching, 264–70. 
41  Carson, The Gospel According to John, 127–29. 
42  Beale, The Temple and the Church’s Mission: A Biblical Theology of the Dwelling Place of God, 

184–87. 
43  Bauckham, “Moltmann’s Eschatology of the Cross,” 64–67. 



Onesiporus Pengharapan Lase, Ayub Lumban Gaol, Latip 

104 

                                                
44  Ridderbos, The Gospel of John: A Theological Commentary, 48–51. 
45  Lincoln, The Gospel According to ST John, 134–38. 
46  Barker, “Temple Theology: An Introduction,” 92–97. 
47  Hays, Echoes of Scripture in the Gospels, 2–5. 



Tabernakel sebagai Ruang Teologi Kehadiran Allah: Analisis Intertekstual antara Keluaran 25–40 dan Yohanes 1:14 

 

105 

Implikasi Teologis dan Akademik bagi Studi Teologi Kontemporer 

                                                
48  Onesiporus Pengharapan Lase, Teologi Pengharapan Jurgen Moltmann: Alternatif Teologis Bagi 

Pemahaman Eskatologi Jemaat GPT Kristus Pengasih Hilizia Nias (Surabaya: Sekolah Tinggi 
Teologi Tabernakel Indonesia, Surabaya, 2025), 95–96; Beale, The Temple and the Church’s 
Mission: A Biblical Theology of the Dwelling Place of God, 184–87. 



Onesiporus Pengharapan Lase, Ayub Lumban Gaol, Latip 

106 

KESIMPULAN 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Tabernakel sebagai Ruang Teologi Kehadiran Allah: Analisis Intertekstual antara Keluaran 25–40 dan Yohanes 1:14 

 

107 

DAFTAR PUSTAKA 

Abraham, A Kenneth. Matthew Henry Study Bible-KJV. Hendrickson Publishers, 2010. 

Barker, Margaret. “Temple Theology: An Introduction.” BYU ScholarsArchive 45, no. 2 (2006). 

Bauckham, Richard. “Moltmann’s Eschatology of the Cross.” Scottish Journal of Theology 30, 
no. 4 (1977): 301–11. 

Beale, Gregory K. The Temple and the Church’s Mission: A Biblical Theology of the Dwelling Place 
of God. InterVarsity Press, 2004. 

Brown, Raymond E. The Gospel According to John (I-XII). New Haven: Yale University Press, 
2003. 

Carson, Donald A. The Gospel According to John. Inter-Varsity Press, 2020. 

Creswell, John W, and Cheryl N Poth. Qualitative Inquiry and Research Design: Choosing among 
Five Approaches. Sage publications, 2016. 

Fretheim, Terence E. Exodus: Interpretation: A Bible Commentary for Teaching and Preaching. 
Westminster John Knox Press, 2010. 

Gulo, Rencana, Iman Kristina Halawa, and Mediana Halawa. “Kristus Dalam Tabernakel: Studi 
Teologis Kristosentris Terhadap Tipologi Perjanjian Lama.” Jurnal Lentera Nusantara 4, 
no. 2 (2025): 150–65. 

Hamilton, Victor P. Exodus: An Exegetical Commentary. Baker Academic, 2011. 

Hays, Richard B. Echoes of Scripture in the Gospels. Baylor University Press, 2016. 

Keener, Craig S. “The Gospel of John: A Commentary/Vol. 2.” The Gospel of John a Commentary, 
2003. 

Köstenberger, Andreas J. John. Vol. 4. Baker Academic, 2004. 

Lase, Onesiporus Pengharapan. Amanat Agung Dalam Matius 28:18-20 Dan Urgensinya Bagi 
Pemahaman Penginjilan Di GPT Kristus Pengasih Hilizia-Nias. Surabaya: Sekolah Tinggi 
Teologi Tabernakel Indonesia, Surabaya, 2023. 

———. Teologi Pengharapan Jurgen Moltmann: Alternatif Teologis Bagi Pemahaman Eskatologi 
Jemaat GPT Kristus Pengasih Hilizia Nias. Surabaya: Sekolah Tinggi Teologi Tabernakel 
Indonesia, Surabaya, 2025. 

Lincoln, Andew T. The Gospel According to ST John. London: arrangement with Continuum, 
2005. 

Morales, L Michael. Who Shall Ascend the Mountain of the Lord?: A Biblical Theology of the Book 
of Leviticus. Vol. 37. InterVarsity Press, 2015. 

Pundiono, Jusak, and Ester Agustina Tandana. “The Tabernacle As The Place Of God’s Presence 
Among His People: A Tripartite Approach On Temple.” QUAERENS 3, no. 2 (2021): 135–
54. https://doi.org/10.46362/quaerens.v3i2.75. 

Purwonugroho, Daniel Pesah. “Sanggahan The Hiddenness of God Melalui Inkarnasi: Kajian 
Historisitas Dan Interpretasi Teologis Yohanes 1: 14.” Ritornera-Jurnal Teologi Pentakosta 
Indonesia 5, no. 2 (2025): 171–84. 



Onesiporus Pengharapan Lase, Ayub Lumban Gaol, Latip 

108 

Ridderbos, Herman. The Gospel of John: A Theological Commentary. Wm. B. Eerdmans 
Publishing, 1997. 

Soesana, Abigail, Edi Sugianto, Arnold Nathanael Sutandharu, Yuni Karlina Panjaitan, Mario 
Gani, Onesiporus Pengharapan Lase, Anthony Yedid Yah Kairupan, Renta Leinvarben 
Sihombing, Pandir Manurung, and Kasieli Zebua. Metodologi Penelitian Teologi. Yayasan 
Kita Menulis, 2025. 

Sugianto, Edi. “Perspektif Wawasan Dunia Kristen Terhadap Tabernakel (Tempat Kudus Allah) 
Dan Implikasinya Bagi Orang Percaya.” Jurnal Teologi Injili 4, no. 1 (2024): 29–47. 

———. “Studi Karakteristik Tipologi Alkitab Dan Relevansinya Bagi Hermeneutika Tabernakel 
Musa Dan Keimamatannya.” Jurnal Teologi Injili 4, no. 2 (2024): 114–35. 

Thiselton, Anthony C. Hermeneutics: An Introduction. Wm. B. Eerdmans Publishing, 2009. 

Zed, Mestika. Metode Penelitian Kepustakaan. Jakarta: Yayasan Obor Indonesia, 2014. 

 


